Governorate Profile

Baalbhek-El Hermel

Host Communities Displaced
Male Female Male Female
Employment 14% -
Health 179 "% 1%
Electricity o1s% 5% 3%
Roads 10% % 0% 0%
Drinking Water 5% 5% 10% %
Education 9% 8% 9% 10%
Waste Water Mgmt % 7% 1% 1%
Domestic Water 4% 3% 1% 2%
Winterisation 4% 4%
Security 1% 1% 1% 0%
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

e
e

Safety concerns o Knew friends/family

Lack of affordable housing 0 More employment opportunities
of hosts reported
91 0/ significant population
0 increase in the last 3 years

Social Stability”

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

of displaced reported
930/ significant population increase in
0 the last 6 months

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation
Host

Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages () Job shortages
Youth violence and unemployment o Youth violence and unemployment

Overstretched resources 9 Housing shortages/rent increase

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 035 as reported by respondents $253

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 81-90%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 0-10%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Cheaper food 0 Cheaper food
Credit o Reduce number of meals
Borrow money/food 9 Reduce meal portion size
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Host

Displaced

]

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter ‘ :

Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

o

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

$181 $113

Reported evictions

M Yes
HNo

Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

S,

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$71 $36
Main source of electricity
Public connection Public connection

é

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

100%

50%.

W Bottled water
W well

M Natural Spring
Other natural sources

W Tap water
Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$29 $28
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$36 $30

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 1560 | Number of Male interviewed: 587 | Number of female interviewed: 973 | Age Range: 12-92 | Data collected hetween October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian, PRL, PRS | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 135098 | Lebanese living under US$4: 85086 | Syrian Refugees: 84650

* Disclaimer: As a result of access constraints data collection was
conducted in a number of communities with a modified assessment tool
omitting most social stability indicators
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DBF_name
DBF_h_rent
DBF_d_rent
DBF_H_community_divison_3
DBF_D_community_divison_3
DBF_H_community_divison_1
DBF_H_community_divison_2
DBF_D_community_divison_2
DBF_H_reason_2_move_3
DBF_D_reason_2_move_12
DBF_H_reason_2_move_1
DBF_D_reason_2_move_1
DBF_H_reason_2_move_2
DBF_D_reason_2_move_11
DBF_H_pop_increase
DBF_D_pop_increase
DBF_type
DBF_h_common_employ
DBF_d_common_employ
DBF_h_main_income3
DBF_d_main_income3
DBF_h_main_income1
DBF_d_main_income1
DBF_h_main_income2
DBF_d_main_income2
DBF_h_hh_expenditure_basic
DBF_d_hh_expenditure_basic
DBF_h_hh_expenditure_nfi
DBF_d_hh_expenditure_nfi
DBF_h_coping_mech_3
DBF_d_coping_mech_3
DBF_h_coping_mech_1
DBF_d_coping_mech_1
DBF_h_coping_mech_2
DBF_d_coping_mech_2
DBF_h_change_unemploy
DBF_d_change_unemploy
DBF_d_source_elec
DBF_h_elec_cost
DBF_d_elec_cost
DBF_h_source_elec
DBF_h_elec_t
DBF_d_elec_t
DBF_h_spend_drink
DBF_d_spend_drink
DBF_h_spend_dom
DBF_d_spend_dom
DBF_D_community_divison_1
DBF_h_accom_3
DBF_h_accom_4
DBF_h_accom_6
DBF_h_accom_7
DBF_h_accom_8
DBF_d_accom_1
DBF_d_accom_3
DBF_d_accom_4
DBF_d_accom_6
DBF_d_accom_7
DBF_d_accom_8
DBF_h_occup_1
DBF_h_occup_2
DBF_h_occup_3
DBF_h_occup_4
DBF_h_occup_5
DBF_d_evict_1
DBF_d_evict_2
DBF_d_evict_3
DBF_d_occup_1
DBF_d_occup_2
DBF_d_occup_3
DBF_d_occup_4
DBF_d_occup_5
DBF_h_evict_1
DBF_h_evict_2
DBF_h_evict_3
DBF_h_water_drink1
DBF_h_water_drink2
DBF_h_water_drink3
DBF_h_water_drink4
DBF_h_water_drink5
DBF_h_water_drink6
DBF_h_water_dom1
DBF_h_water_dom2
DBF_h_water_dom3
DBF_h_water_dom4
DBF_h_water_dom5
DBF_h_water_dom6
DBF_d_water_drink1
DBF_d_water_drink2
DBF_d_water_drink3
DBF_d_water_drink4
DBF_d_water_drink5
DBF_d_water_drink6
DBF_d_water_dom1
DBF_d_water_dom2
DBF_d_water_dom3
DBF_d_water_dom4
DBF_d_water_dom5
DBF_d_water_dom6
DBF_radar_1
DBF_radar_2
DBF_radar_3
DBF_radar_4
DBF_radar_5
DBF_radar_6
DBF_average_hh_size
DBF_pop_covered
DBF_leb_living_under
DBF_syrian_refugees
DBF_no_interviews
DBF_number_male
DBF_number_female
DBF_age_group
IMG_top_needs_HM

Governorate Profile

Baalhek-El Hermel

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit ‘

W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home '
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

97% 69%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

% _ 950%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings
‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management
‘o

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

339% Refuse/garbage 58%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
27% 55%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines/medication

Cost of medicines/medication 0 Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

96% 13%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines

[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign

M Distance to site
No documents

I Not aware /
No need for vaccine

Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 85% 1 5% Out of
280 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 361 caregivers
Out of 86% . 1 8% Out of
280 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 361 caregivers
Out of 79% 1 3% Out of
190 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 192 adolescents
Out of 1 3% 78% Out of

190 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 192 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

15% 11%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

3% 30%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

17% Separated women 13%
39% Widowed women 32%
1% Unaccompanied children minors 5%

7% Orphans 10%
35% Pregnant women 37%
17% Girls married before 18 27%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor
force
Household responsibilities 0 Household responsibilities
Traditional values/customs 0 Traditional values/customs
No skills 9 No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Drugs o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment
Other 9 Other

Cases of abuses and services
2% 2%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action



DBF_h_birthreg
DBF_d_birthreg
DBF_d_abuses_services
DBF_h_abuses_services
DBF_h_women_no_labour3
DBF_d_women_no_labour3
DBF_h_women_no_labour1
DBF_d_women_no_labour1
DBF_h_women_no_labour2
DBF_d_women_no_labour2
DBF_h_out_school_male3
DBF_d_out_school_male3
DBF_h_out_school_male1
DBF_d_out_school_male1
DBF_h_out_shool_male2
DBF_d_out_shool_male2
DBF_h_out_school_female3
DBF_d_out_school_female3
DBF_h_out_school_female1
DBF_d_out_school_female1
DBF_h_out_school_female2
DBF_d_out_school_female2
DBF_h_pop_income3
DBF_d_pop_income3
DBF_h_pop_income1
DBF_d_pop_income1
DBF_h_pop_income2
DBF_d_pop_income2
DBF_d_education_1
DBF_h_education_1
DBF_d_education_2
DBF_h_education_2
DBF_d_education_3
DBF_h_education_3
DBF_d_education_4
DBF_h_education_4
DBF_h_edu_challenge3
DBF_d_edu_challenge3
DBF_h_edu_challenge1
DBF_d_edu_challenge1
DBF_h_edu_challenge2
DBF_d_edu_challenge2
DBF_d_method_swaste
DBF_h_stagnant
DBF_d_stagnant
DBF_d_access_shower
DBF_h_access_shower
DBF_h_method_swaste
DBF_h_garbadge
DBF_d_garbadage
DBF_h_pests
DBF_d_pests
DBF_h_caregivers_1
DBF_h_vulner_drink_1
DBF_d_vulner_drink_1
DBF_h_vulner_drink_2
DBF_h_vulner_drink_3
DBF_h_vulner_drink_4
DBF_h_vulner_drink_5
DBF_h_vulner_drink_6
DBF_d_vulner_drink_6
DBF_d_vulner_drink_5
DBF_d_vulner_drink_4
DBF_d_vulner_drink_3
DBF_d_vulner_drink_2
DBF_h_abuses_heard
DBF_d_abouses_heard
DBF_type
DBF_name
DBF_h_caregivers_2
DBF_h_caregivers_3
DBF_h_caregivers_4
DBF_d_caregivers_1
DBF_d_caregivers_2
DBF_d_caregivers_3
DBF_d_caregivers_4
DBF_h_health_challenge_3
DBF_d_health_challenge_3
DBF_h_health_challenge_1
DBF_d_health_challenge_1
DBF_h_health_challenge_2
DBF_d_health_challenge_2
DBF_h_child_ill1
DBF_d_child_ill1
DBF_h_child_ill2
DBF_d_child_ill2
DBF_h_child_ill3
DBF_d_child_ill3
DBF_d_polio
DBF_h_polio
DBF_h_ww_sys_1
DBF_h_ww_sys_2
DBF_h_toilet_1
DBF_h_toilet_2
DBF_d_ww_sys_1
DBF_d_ww_sys_2
DBF_d_ww_sys_4
DBF_d_toilet_1
DBF_d_toilet_2
DBF_d_toilet_3
DBF_d_toilet_4
DBF_h_polio_part_2
DBF_h_polio_part_3
DBF_h_polio_part_5
DBF_h_polio_part_8
DBF_h_polio_part_9
DBF_d_polio_part_1
DBF_d_polio_part_2
DBF_d_polio_part_3
DBF_d_polio_part_4
DBF_d_polio_part_5
DBF_d_polio_part_8

Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN21010 | Cadastre: Baalbek | Municipality: El Haissa | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

Baalbek
:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Female Male Female Male

Roads 0% 0%
Employment 8% 12%
Electricity %
Winterisation 0%
Education 0% 0%
Drinking Water 0% 0% . Selected Village
Food 0% 0% zaien . Assessed Villages
Health 5% 9% 12% 3% .
Shoter 2 " - " Host Displaced
Waste Water Mgmt 0% 0% 0% 0%
Host Displaced : :
® 00 Main types of accommodation reported
i Collective centre/shelter
"' Demographic Pressure - At R
Top 3 reasons for moving in .'(I;ent/Ha/ggma;Sve s;we_iter in settlement
arage; [o] orKksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shoiter
Knew friends/family o N/A B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
0 of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
96 A) significant population 90 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
e
Soc|a| Stahlllty Provided by employer
M Hosted
Potential sources of tensions related to: | (G

hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions N/A $241
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Electricity

Reported issues causing community divisions
N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A @) N/A
NA @ Na

Income & Poverty Ave;got;monthly HH expenditure ::;Jgrted

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Food vouchers

Formal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour ‘

Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary

O,

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

Average monthly HH income oo

$ 1 552 as reported by respondents $422

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months .
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 41 - 50%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

_21 - 30% ) 21 - 30%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $1 4 $30

Borrow money/food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Credit o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 9 Reduce meal portion size $1 6 $1 4

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 23 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 86 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 594 | Lebanese living under US$4: 374 | Syrian Refugees: 1406

[l Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
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Community Profile

Baalhek

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

¥

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush

W Improved pit
No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 17%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

3% 33%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management
Main type of solid waste disposal

Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

Refuse/garbage
3% 69%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

0% 62%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
N/A o Dysentery

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

47% 14%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost

Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 1 00% 53% Out of
34 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 31 caregivers
Out of 1 00% . 47% Out of
34 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 31 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

84% 92%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

o o
respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women N/A
0% Widowed women N/A
N/A Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans N/A
0% Pregnant women N/A
N/A Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force

N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A 0 Safety concerns outside of home

N/A 9 Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
0% 1%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action



DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air

Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN21023 | Cadastre: Brital | Municipality: Berqayel | Governorate: Baalbek-EI Hermel

Britel
:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Employment 22% 1% 10% 8%

Food 0% 3% 6%

Health 22%

Winterisation 0% 5% 17% 14%
Education 2% 5% 12% 17%
Drinking Water 10% 10% 14%
Waste Water Mgmt 1% 0% 0%
Shelter 0% 0% 2% 6%
Roads 0% 8% 0% 0%

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
Knew friends/family o More employment opportunities

e
e
e

More employment opportunities o Safety concerns

N/A 0 More shelter options or availability

of hosts reported of displaced reported

100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability”

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation

Host Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions

N/A 0 N/A
N/A @) N/A
NA @ Na

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Food vouchers

eﬁ?'-

Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 073 as reported by respondents $226

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 81-90%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 -30%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Credit
Credit o Reduce number of meals
Borrow money/food 9 Borrow money/food

May 2015

. Selected Village
. Assessed Villages

Host Displaced

Zahleh

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

N/A $131

Reported evictions
M Yes
HNo
Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

O

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$80 $56
Main source of electricity

Public network Generator

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
[ |
- 50% I
I . |
L.l « 1 0% |
[l Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
0 well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$28 $30
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$27 $24

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 61 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 6549 | Lebanese living under US$4: 4125 | Syrian Refugees: 3673

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

* Disclaimer: As a result of access constraints data collection was
conducted in a number of communities with a modified assessment tool
omitting most social stability indicators

unicef €




Community Profile

Britel

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

¥

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit ‘

M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air '
Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 99%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

% 56%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

339% Refuse/garbage 81%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
20% 14%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments 0 Diarrhea
Diarrhea o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

44% 15%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
N A Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 1 00% 0% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
Out of 1 00% . 0% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

9 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 96%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school supplies
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school fees
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration
%
o (o]
respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

17% Separated women 4%
14% Widowed women 13%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans 0%
7% Pregnant women 15%
10% Girls married before 18 10%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Safety concerns outside of home
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs 0 :—'ezl;g?g%ﬁiﬁgs child raising

N/A N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

N/A @) Other

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN21026 | Cadastre: Chaat | Municipality: Bezhina | Governorate: Baalbek-EI Hermel

Chaat
:: Reported Top Needs

May 2015

Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Winterisation 2% 6%
Food 0% 0%
Education 3% 0%
Employment 8% 12% 3%
Drinking Water 5% 1% 20% 11%

NFls 0% o2 @ selected Village
Roads 0% 0% zanien @ Assessed Villages
Health % &% i

Elcticy o Host Displaced
Waste Water Mgmt 9% 14% % 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter

e
e
e

[ ] Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shelter
Lack of affordable housing o Knew friends/family B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement

0 of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
97 A) significant population 100 /o significant population increase in ‘ Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land

. A [l Furnished rental
Social Stability

Provided by employer
[ ] Hosted.
Potential sources of tensions related to: =§qu_attmg P
Lack of Social interaction ssistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

$200 $51

[ Reported evictions
. B Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation

Lack of conflict mitigation

h Lack of confidence in
mechanisms

institutions

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A o N/A

NA @ Na
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported

O

eﬁ?'-

. . $35 $0
B S 1 income Main source of electricit
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour . y
. . _ _ Public network Generator
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Formal commerce 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$7 1 4 as reported by respondents $ 1 60 - | 50% i
. . | |
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months 1l (R 0% | .
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
91 - 100% 41 - 50%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
81 - 90% 81 - 90%

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs $34 $29
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Borrow money/food i i
Credit o Credit Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Reduce number of meals $1 9 $29

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 69 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 2194 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1382 | Syrian Refugees: 536

* Disclaimer: As a result of access constraints data collection was

nicef {7{@'}‘\' : conducted in a number of communities with a modified assessment tool REAC H itoming
u ¥ ! omitting most social stability indicators

humanitarian action




Community Profile

Chaat

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network

M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

81% 47%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within

community in the last 12 months
% 38%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management
Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Landfill

In the last 3 months

31% Refuse/garbage 27%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

9% 11%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o Dysentery

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

60% 93%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign N A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

[¢) o
Out of 80 A’ 0 A’ Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() ()
Out of 80 A) . 0 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

89% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

o o
respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

N/A Separated women 0%
0% Widowed women N/A
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
N/A Orphans 0%
0% Pregnant women N/A
0% Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

Other 9 Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
N/A o Household chores/Child care

NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A @ Other
NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN21028 | Cadastre: Chemistar | Municipality: Bire Akkar | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

Chmistar

:: Reported Top Needs

Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Roads 1% 35% 0% 0%
Electricity 14% 31% 0% 0%
Drinking Water 11% 0% 28% 31%
Winterisation 0% 0% 27% 28%

Employment 21% 8% 8% 14%
Health 21% 8% 13% 0%

e W w w

Transport 0% 12% 0% 0%
Shelter 5% 0% 8% 11%
Domestic Water 4% 8% 0% 0%

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o Knew friends/family

N/A o Safety concerns

N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

81% significant population 770/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

e
e
e

of hosts reported

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation

Host Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions

N/A 0 N/A
N/A @) N/A
NA @ Na

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Informal commerce

e‘ﬁ'-

Informal commerce o Food vouchers

Most common mode of employment
Regular Seasonal

Average monthly HH income

$825 as reported by respondents $2 1 3

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 41 - 50%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Borrow money/food o Reduce number of meals
Credit 9 Reduce meal portion size

May 2015

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

‘ Selected Village
. Assessed Villages

Host Displaced

Zahleh

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

$246 $24

Reported evictions
M Yes
HNo
Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$62 $25
Main source of electricity

Public network Generator

O,

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

W Bottled water

M Natural Spring

B Well Other natural sources

W Tap water
Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$35 $22
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$39 $22

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 1600 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1008 | Syrian Refugees: 5393

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

unicef@®



Community Profile

Chmistar

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush

W Improved pit
No toilet in home

B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 90%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

0% 91%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

Refuse/garbage
0% 94%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
0% 97%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Other stomach ailments o N/A

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 89%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o, o
Out of 1 00 A) 0 A’ Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

o ()
Out of 1 00 AJ . 0 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

81% 63%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies 0 Language barriers
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 28%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

10% Separated women 0%
16% Widowed women 7%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 5%
N/A Orphans 5%
12% Pregnant women 5%
5% Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor
force

A @) NA
N/A @) N/A
NA © A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
Informal employment 0 Household chores/Child care

N/A @) Other

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN21031 | Cadastre: Dair EI-Ahmar | Municipality: Borj el Arab | Governorate: Baalbek-EI Hermel

Deir El Ahmar

:: Reported Top Needs

Miniyeh-Danniyeh
| m— Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male

Employment 28% 33% 11% 6%
10%

Health 22% 33%

Winterisation 2% 3% 2% 21%
Education 8% 25% 1% 0%
Electricity 23% 3% 6% 3%
Shelter 2 0% i @ selected Village
Food 2% 0% 1% 6% zaien . Assessed Villages
NFls 0% 0% 3% 9% .
Drinking Water % 0% 8% 3% H Ost D I S p Ia C e d
Waste Water Mgmt % 3% 0% 0% ﬁ
® 00 P Main types of accommodation reported
Demogra ph ic Pressure Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shelter
Knew friends/family o More employment opportunities Ml Independent house/apartment
- [ One room structure
More employment opportunities o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
0 of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
77 A) significant population 88 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house

increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

[l Unfurnished rental/Land

[l Furnished rental I
Provided by employer

M Hosted

B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in

mechanisms institutions $300 $68
[ Reported evictions

. M Yes

Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation .
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A 0 N/A
NA @ Na
Income & Poverty Aver;eg; monthly HH expenditure reported

. . $11
Main sources of income

e‘ﬁ'-

Formal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour . Main source of electrlclty
. . Public network Public network
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo

$ 1 51 1 as reported by respondents $28 1 | | 50%.

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months 1 I - i 0% N amm .. s

Stay the same Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

31 - 40% 41 - 50%

. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

11 - 20% 11 - 20%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $24 $35

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Reduce meal portion size o Rely on food vouchers Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Reduce meal portion size $1 6 $1 7

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 23 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 66 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3368 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2121 | Syrian Refugees: 2073

I ‘ 1 7, )\}' b= Informing
u I Ce \!‘\ 1“// \ more effective
oF humanitarian action




Community Profile

Deir El Ahmar

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Host Displaced

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit ‘

M Fiush

W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 95%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

3% 66%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

Refuse/garbage
6% 87%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
0% 13%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases o Acute respiratory diseases
Acute jaundice o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
Long waits for consultation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

67% 85%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015

Host Displaced

L] T

Out of 1 00% 38% Out of

32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

Out of 1 00% . 38% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

92% 87%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
N/A 9 Language barriers

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 65%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women N/A
0% Widowed women 6%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 2%
0% Orphans 2%
0% Pregnant women 5%
0% Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
N/A Lack of available jobs

N/A 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

Engage in drug use o Informal employment
N/A o Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 N/A

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 4%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN21033 | Cadastre: Douress | Municipality: Qabaait | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

Douris May 2015

:: Reported Top Needs

™ Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Employment 17% 28%
Drinking Water 8% 13%

Food 2% 0%

Electricity 13% 0% 3%
Winterisation 6% 3% 17% 24%

Education 2% 0% 14% 0% ] , . . Selected Village
Roads 9% 13% 0% 0% samen e ) @ Assessed Villages
Solid Waste Mgmt 9% 13% 0% 0% .
Waste Water Mgmt 12% 10% 0% 0% H Ost D I sp Ia c ed
Health 5% 3% 3% 0% ﬁ
Host Displaced , :
o060 P Main types of accommodation reported
"' Demographic Pressure R i rc/chelter
Top 3 reasons for moving in ‘ .'(I;ent/Higgma/Sve sliwelter in settlement
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No sheiter
N/A o N/A B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement

of hosts reported of displaced reported
100% significant population 91 0/0 significant population increase in

increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months ‘ [l Unfurnished rental/Land
o - [l Furnished rental
Provided by employer
Social Stability \ W Prod
Potential sources of tensions related to: =/§quia§'nnge/0ham
Lack of Social interaction SSsland y

Average monthly household rent
$218 $533

Reported evictions

Owned apartment/house

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

. M Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation .
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A 0 N/A
NA @ Na @
Income & Poverty Aver;eg:e monthly HH expenditure r;ﬁorted

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Food vouchers

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

. . Public network Public network
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Formal commerce o Begging ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular None - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 1 28 as reported by respondents $237 _ 5% m | m
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/G months I_.I """""""""""""""""""" l R e I """""
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 41 - 50%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
31 - 40% 31 -40%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $28 $22

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Reduce meal portion size i i
Credit o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Rely on food vouchers $66 $35

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 76 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 2581 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1626 | Syrian Refugees: 468
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Community Profile

Douris

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

M Fiush

W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Access to showering and washing facilities

97% 14%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

3% 61%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Dump garbage

In the last 3 months

65% Refuse/garbage 45%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

18% 45%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Other stomach ailments
Dysentery o Diarrhea

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

14% 98%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
N/A Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site
No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced

[¢) o
Out of 80 A’ 0 A’ Out of
35 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 31 caregivers

() ()
Out of 70 A) . 0 A) Out of
35 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 31 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

92% 100%
reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies

No affordable transportation 9 Safety/security concerns during
travel

Children and Women

Birth registration

o o
respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

19% Separated women 1%
26% Widowed women 5%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
0% Orphans 0%
20% Pregnant women 0%
3% Girls married before 18 0%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force

Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Low levels of or no education Safety concerns outside of home

No skills € N/a

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment

NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Informal employment 0 Informal employment
NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
6% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Pcode: LBN21035 | Cadastre: Al-Aeine | Municipality

Lebanon Community Profiles

El Ain
Reported Top Needs

N —
| m— Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Health 10% 6%
Winterisation
Waste Water Mgmt 12% 0% 0%
Drinking Water 2% 0% 3% 17%
NFls % 3% 10% 14%
Shelter 0% 0% 14% 6%
Food 0% 3% 12% 3%
Education 8% 3% 10% 0%
Electricity 8% 3% 0% 8% ﬁ
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

e
e

N/A o N/A
N/A o N/A

N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability”

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

of hosts reported

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation .
Host Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions

N/A 0 N/A
N/A @) N/A
NA @ Na

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Formal commerce 0 Food vouchers

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

e‘ﬁ'-

é

Average monthly HH income

$824 as reported by respondents $236

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 71 - 80%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Borrow money/food o Reduce number of meals

Credit 9 Reduce meal portion size

: Chaqdouf | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

May 2015

‘ Selected Village
. Assessed Villages

Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent
N/A $181

Reported evictions

M Yes
HNo

Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$70 $28
Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

&

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
i 50% i
L Lo L i
W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

Other natural sources

W well Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$23 $28

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$52 $28

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 87 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population:

278 | Lebanese living under US$4: 175 | Syrian Refugees: 168

* Disclaimer: As a result of access constraints data collection was

\\
M
M

unicef &

OCH

7

omitting most social stability indicators

conducted in a number of communities with a modified assessment tool

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

REACH



Community Profile

El Ain

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 81%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

9% 44%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

259, Refuse/garbage 259,

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
19% 17%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Chicken pox 0 Diarrhea
Diarrhea o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

46% 100%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign N A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced
o, ()
Out of 1 00 A) 25 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
o o
Out of 1 00 A) . 29 /O Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
o,
Out of N/A (o] Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
o,
Out of N/A 0 A) Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

17% 81%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

93% 99%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

12% Separated women N/A
20% Widowed women 40%
13% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
38% Orphans 10%
42% Pregnant women 15%
40% Girls married before 18 20%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force

Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
No jobs Safety concerns outside of home

No skills 9 Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Other €) N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
0% 11%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action



DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air

Lebanon Community Profiles

Fakehe

Reported Top Needs

Pcode: LBN21043 | Cadastre: Al-Fakiat | Municipality: No municipality | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

May 2015

B —
W — Host Communities Displaced HiniyenDammiven
Female Male Female Male

Employment 25% 19%

Health 19% 28% 12% 6%

Winterisation 0% 0% 11%

Electricity 1% % 14%

Education 5% 6% 17% 6%

Drinking Water 0% 3% 12% 17% . Selected Village

Waste Water Mgmt - 1% 0% 3% Zener @ hssessed Villages

Food 0% 0% 10% 11% .

Shelter 0% 8% % 8% H ost D IS p I ace d

5% 0%

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
Knew friends/family o N/A

Same religious group here o N/A

N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

940/0 significant population increase in
the last 6 months

Roads 8% 0%

]

e
e
e

of hosts reported

100% significant population
increase in the last 3 years

Social Stability
Potential sources of tensions related to:

Kind o

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

f occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

(.

Lack of Social interaction

Average monthly household rent

$216

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Reported evictions

M Yes
HNo

Do not know

) Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors
Social fragmentation
Host Displaced

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages 0 N/A
Overstretched resources o N/A

Political affiliations @) N/A

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Informal commerce

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$89 $58
Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

eﬁ?'-

é

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo

$897 as reported by respondents $307 ) 50%

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months "[[I ~ i I - 0% - m ol
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

51 - 60% 91 - 100%

. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 -30% 21 - 30% Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs $1 7 $62
Credit 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Credit Average g;';hly exDendlture on dome§g1water per HH

Reduce number of meals 9 Borrow money/food

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 64 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 1980 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1247 | Syrian Refugees: 1547

REACH

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

unicef €




Community Profile

Fakehe

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection

O None
Types of toilets

Traditional pit ‘
W Fiush

W Improved pit

No toilet in home
M Open air ‘
Access to showering and washing facilities

97% 92%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

4% 41%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

77% Refuse/garbage 37%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
61% 35%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Other skin ailments (measles) o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

88% 67%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced

[¢) ()
Out of 80 A’ 44 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() o,
Out of 80 A) . 67 /O Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

96% 96%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

8% 90%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

10% Separated women 0%
13% Widowed women 6%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
N/A Orphans 0%
6% Pregnant women 4%
N/A Girls married before 18 5%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force

Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities

N/A Low levels of or no education

N/A 9 Household and child raising
responsibilities

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A @) Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Informal employment 0 Informal employment
NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services

10% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Pcode: LBN21060 | Cadastre: Bouday | Mun

Lebanon Community Profiles

Hfayer

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Employment 28% 6%
Education 2% 12% 28% 22%
Health 6% 12% 1%
Electricity % 0%
Winterisation 0% 3% 5%
Roads 9% 0% 0%
NFls 2% 3% 0% 14%
Transport 12% 0% 0% 0%
Waste Water Mgmt 9% 0% 0% 3%
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

e
e

N/A o N/A
N/A o N/A

N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

90% significant population 850/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

of hosts reported

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation
Host

Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions

N/A 0 N/A
N/A @) N/A
NA @ Na

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

e‘ﬁ'-

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Informal commerce

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average monthly HH income

$684 as reported by respondents $ 1 9 1

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 71 - 80%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
31 - 40% 31 -40%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Credit
Credit o Rely on food vouchers
Sell land/housing 9 Borrow money/food

icipality: Qoubaiyat | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

May 2015

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

‘ Selected Village
. Assessed Villages

Displaced

Zahleh

Host

]

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

Main types of accommodation reported
Collective centre/shelter
0 Factory/Warehouse
.One room structure
Unfinished building
Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

C

$200 $130
Reported evictions
O = O
.gg not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

&

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$28 $14
Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

é

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
0% . m R
Ixxl | I L oa 0% [
W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

0 well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$31 $10
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$38 $17

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 90 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 6413 | Lebanese living under US$4: 4039 | Syrian Refugees: 586

REACH

Informing
more effective
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Community Profile

Hfayer

¥

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit
No toilet in home
B Open air \

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 61%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months
1% | 19%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Private collection Burn garbage

In the last 3 months

28% Refuse/garbage 47%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

26% 45%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Skin rashes
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Scabies

Other stomach ailments o Acute respiratory diseases

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines

Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
Long waits for consultation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

92% 50%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines

[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
[¢) ()

Out of 70A’ 15 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
() ()

Out of 60 A) . 8 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers

[¢)
Out of 0 A’ N/A Out of
9 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 7 adolescents
()
Out of 0 A) N/A Out of

9 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 7 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

16% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school fees
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

4% 67%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women 5%
6% Widowed women 5%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
0% Orphans 0%
9% Pregnant women 5%
10% Girls married before 18 0%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 N/A
responsibilities
Traditional values/customs N/A

NA © A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment

Engage in drug use o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

Other 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
4% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN21063 | Cadastre: Haouche el-Rafika | Municipality: No municipality | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

Houch Er Rafqa
=

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Female Male Female Male

Health 15% 25% 5% 5%
Electricity 11% 25% 0% 0%
Food % 3% 25%

Employment 13% 19% 18%

Drinking Water 22% 8% 12%

Winterisation 9% 3% ‘ Selected Village
Shelter 0% 0% s @ Assessed Villages
Roads 15% 1% 0% 0% .

Education " " o [ Host Displaced
NFls 0% 3% 5% 15%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o Knew friends/family

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

.One room structure

e
e
e

N/A o Lower cost of living here Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 86 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house

increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
0 .y [l Furnished rental
Provided by employer
Social Stability -
Potential sources of tensions related to: W Squatting

hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $1 00 $94
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity

N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A o N/A

NA @ Na

Income & Poverty Aver;§7e monthly HH expenditure r;:grted

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers

O

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo

$388 as reported by respondents $285 h i S R
i |

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months - | S | -
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 81 - 90%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $ $37

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Reduce number of meals o Reduce meal portion size Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Reduce number of meals $61 $42

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 38 | Age Range: 13 - 78 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 303 | Lebanese living under US$4: 191 | Syrian Refugees: 120
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Community Profile

Houch Er Rafqa

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

M Fiush

W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 65%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

1% _ 85%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

249 Refuse/garbage 65%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

0% 93%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases
Acute jaundice 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

38% 65%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines

[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 1 00% 1 3% Out of
30 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 34 caregivers
Out of 1 00% . 1 3% Out of
30 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 34 caregivers
Out of N/A 0% Out of
5 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 10 adolescents
Out of N/A 0% Out of

5 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 10 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 92%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
Language barriers 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

30% 22%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women 1%
0% Widowed women 0%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans 15%
0% Pregnant women 10%
0% Girls married before 18 8%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

No prior work experience 9 No skills

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment

NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
0% 6%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 6%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles

Pcode: LBN21064 | Cadastre: Yat | Municipality: El Qlaiaat | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

May 2015

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male
Employment 23% 25%
NFlIs 2% 0% % 25%
Electricity 8% 8% 0%
Sheter o o
Health 10% 10% 3%
Winterisation 8% 1%

Roads 8% 0% 0% Zahieh

Domestic Water 10% 6% 10% 6%
Drinking Water % 1% % 0% H ost
Education 3% 8% 0% 6% ﬁ

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o Knew friends/family

N/A o Lower cost of living here

N/A 0 Safety concerns

e
e
e

of displaced reported

97% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

of hosts reported

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

. Selected Village
. Assessed Villages

Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity
Average monthly household rent

$300 $75

Reported evictions
M Yes
HNo
Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

) Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors
Social fragmentation
Host

Displaced

Electricity

Reported issues causing community divisions

Religious/ideological differences (@) N/A Average hours of electricity reported per day
Cultural differences o N/A

"6 €
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$70 $34

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour
Formal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled agricultural labour o Informal commerce

Most common mode of employment

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity
Public network Generator

6 T

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Regular Irregular/temporary - o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 51 8 as reported by respondents $26 1 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months I_. c i i 0% i I N e
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 91 - 100%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 -30% ; "
Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Credit
Reduce meal portion size o Borrow money/food

Credit 9 Buy cheaper/lower quality food

$35 $33
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$87 $41

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 83 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 1730 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1090 | Syrian Refugees: 1131

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Community Profile

laat

¥

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 12%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

28% _ 56%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Burn garbage

In the last 3 months

20% Refuse/garbage 78%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

36% 81%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea
Dysentery o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines

Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

14% 100%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines

[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost

Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015

Host Displaced

L] T

Out of 1 00% 44% Out of

33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

Out of 1 00% . 44% Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

94% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 63%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

N/A Separated women 5%
() idowed women ()
2% Widowed 9%
naccompanied children minors ()
N/A u ied child [ 0%
0% Orphans 0%
5% Pregnant women 9%
N/A Girls married before 18 11%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
N/A @) Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 N/A
responsibilities
N/A @) N/A

NA © A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
N/A o Informal employment

N/A o Household chores/Child care
NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
N/A o Household chores/Child care
N/A 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN21082 | Cadastre: Al-Labouat | Municipality: Fnaideq | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

Labhoue

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Female Male Female Male

Electricity 9% 2% %
Employment 14% 14%
Het e w
Education 10% 0%
Winterisation 4% 3% - 12%
Food 0% 0% i i3 @ selected Village
Drinking Water 0% 0% 8% 12% zanien @ Assessed Villages
Shelter 2% 0% 10% 12% .
NFis ” " - ™ Host Displaced
Roads 2% 3% 0% 0% ﬁ
® 00 P Main types of accommodation reported
Demogra ph ic Pressure Collective centre/shelter
¥ _ [ ] Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in .'(I;ent/Ha/g;jma;Sve s;we_iter in settlement
arage; [o] orKksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shoiter
N/A o Knew friends/family Ml Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
N/A o Lower cost of living here Unfinished building
N/A 9 No access to education Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 86 /0 significant population increase in ‘ Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months .g“fu_mh'szed renltaI/Land
. - [ ] urnishe; renta
SOClaI Stahlllty Provided by employer
M Hosted
Potential sources of tensions related to: | [oLeiliv
I Assistance/Charity

Lack of Social interaction

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $ 1 00 $1 72
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Electricity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Reported issues causing community divisions
N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A 0 N/A
NA @ Na @
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$116 $21

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour @) Unskilled agricultural labour

Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Unskilled agricultural labour o Informal commerce

Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Regular Irregular/temporary - o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 043 as reported by respondents $358 I 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months I """"""""" 1 Ilo/ """ lils - I
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 91 - 100%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
_21 - 30% ) 21 - 30%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $30 $1 8

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Credit
Credit o Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Borrow money/food 9 Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$19 $16

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 67 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 78 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 9698 | Lebanese living under US$4: 6108 | Syrian Refugees: 1843

O .;,/‘?‘*W % Informing
u n I Ce \!‘ 'l‘// { more effective
S humanitarian action
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Community Profile

Laboue

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

¥

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 100%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

9% 45%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management
Main type of solid waste disposal

Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

34% Refuse/garbage 81%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

47% 96%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

N/A o Acute respiratory diseases
N/A o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines

Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
Overcrowded health facilities 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

86% 40%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 67% 54% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 35 caregivers
Out of 67% . 67% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 35 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

96% 94%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration
%
o (o]
respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women N/A
0% Widowed women 5%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
N/A Orphans 10%
3% Pregnant women N/A
0% Girls married before 18 10%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising No skill
responsibilities 0 o suils
No skills @)

No prior work experience 9 Traditional values/customs

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Informal employment o Informal employment
NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services

0% 12%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN21088 | Cadastre: Haddet | Municipality: Halba | Governorate: Baalbek-EI Hermel

Masnaa es Zohr

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Electricity 2% 0% 3%
Employment 2% 0% 23%
Winterisation 0% 6% 19% 18%
Domestic Water 0% 3%
Education 6% 6% 18% 13% . Selected Village
Shelter 0% 2% 2% Zanieh . Assessed Villages
Waste Water Mgmt 8% 10% 2% 0% .
Food " o o Host Displaced
Drinking Water 9% 0% 2% 3% ﬁ
® 00 P Main types of accommodation reported
Demogra ph ic Pressure Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shelter
N/A o Safety concerns B Independent house/apartment
o - ¥ One room structure
N/A o Discrimination/Hostility Unfinished building
N/A 9 Knew friends/family Kind of occupancy arrangement
0 of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
34 A) significant population 83 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
* [l Furnished rental
H il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: | (G

hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

$200 $100

[ Reported evictions
. M Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Electricity

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in
mechanisms institutions

Reported issues causing community divisions
N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A o N/A

NA @ Na

Income & Poverty Aver;g: monthly HH expenditure r;gorted

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

&

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

. . Public network Public network
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Formal commerce 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo

$ 1 256 as reported by respondents $247 I 50%.

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months « I o AN ..
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
61 _ 70% 61 B 70% W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
_21 - 30% ) 21 - 30%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $46 $33

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Borrow money/food i i
Borrow money/food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Rely on food vouchers $73 $70

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 71 | Number of Male interviewed: 30 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 92 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 5833 | Lebanese living under US$4: 3674 | Syrian Refugees: 10574

* Disclaimer: As a result of access constraints data collection was

Informing

u nlcef Q’f@)‘\' 53 conducted in a number of communities with a modified assessment tool REAC H rormire
\\_7‘_ \ humanitarian action

omitting most social stability indicators




Community Profile

Masnaa es Zohr

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air ‘

Access to showering and washing facilities

97% 90%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

1% _ 950%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

49% Refuse/garbage 38%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

62% 38%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Skin rashes o Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

18% 11%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

(o) o
Out of 64 A’ 6 A’ Out of
39 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

O, o)
Out of 64 A) . 31 /O Out of
39 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
4 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 9 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
4 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 9 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 97%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 0 Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

o o
respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

8% Separated women 5%
10% Widowed women 10%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
0% Orphans N/A
3% Pregnant women 18%
4% Girls married before 18 10%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor
force

Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs 0 gz;g%g?gﬁiﬁgg child raising

Low levels of or no education 9 No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Other

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Pcode: LBN21128 | Cadastre: Al-Nabi Chite | Municipality: Hrar | Gove

Lebanon Community Profiles

Nabi Chit
Reported Top Needs

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

14% 28% 33%
14%

0%

Winterisation

Health 33%

Roads 0%

Electricity 5% 0%
Food 0% 0% 18% 17%
Employment 14% 14% 0%
Shelter 0% 0% 17%
Education 10% 6% 4% 0%
Drinking Water 0% 6% 0% 0%
Waste Water Mgmt 0% 0% 0% 0%

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Mai

e
e

N/A o N/A
N/A o N/A

N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

97% significant population 91 0/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

of hosts reported

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation .
Host Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions

N/A 0 N/A
N/A @) N/A
NA @ Na

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Formal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary

$

e‘ﬁ'-

é

Regular

Average monthly HH income

Host

N/A

Public network

rnorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

May 2015

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

‘ Selected Village
. Assessed Villages

Displaced

Zahleh

n types of accommodation reported
Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

$150

Cc G

Reported evictions

M Yes
HNo

Do not know

&

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

S,

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

102 $42

Main source of electricity
Public network

$904 as reported by respondents $283

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
B
I H 50%
n_ - | 0% m II """""""""""""""""""""""" I """""

Increased Stay the same
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples B Eotied wat
51 - 60% 21-30% .WZ..e o
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 21 - 30%

M Natural Spring
Other natural sources

W Tap water
Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs $1 7 $1 5
Credit o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Sel land/housing o Rely on food vouchers Average g:lghly expenditure on dome§t|1c6water per HH

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 9 Reduce meal portion size

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 55 | Number of Male interviewed: 16 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 82 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3065 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1930 | Syrian Refugees: 1475
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Community Profile

Nabi Chit

May 2015
Host Displaced Host Displaced
an Main wastewater systems - 100% 1% outof

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 23 caregivers

32 caregivers
- . [¢) o,
IOpeq air/Pit latrines Out of 1 00 A) ) 7 A) Out of
.gﬁsgfencitlﬁir;m 32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 23 caregivers
None Out of N/A N/A Out of

7 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 5 adolescents
Types of toilets - N/A N/A oot
Traditional pit 7 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 5 adolescents
=Flush
Improved pit . - .
No toilet in home Nonoformal education opportumtle:
B Open air 96 /O 1 00 /0

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

Access to showering and washing facilities Top reported challenges in accessing education

1 00% 96% Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing faciliti
. ! stowering washing facfilties Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within Language barriers @) Language barriers

community in the last 12 months Blidrenn o

3% 32% T Birth registration

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
o o

Pr-os respondents reported cases of unregistered births
) .
LY
‘I[, e Solid Waste Management Vulnerable population groups living within community
Main type of solid waste disposal Average reported proportion of
Public collection Public collection 0% Separated women 0%
In the Iast 3 months 0% Widowed women 20%
Ref y b N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
efuse/garbage
6% _ 29% N/A Orphans N/A
of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage
0% Pregnant women 30%
Presence of pests N/A Girls married before 18 N/A
3% 0%
of respondents reported nao;Lc?:shelstsresence of flies, rodents, Population groups engaged in income generation

Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)

el e alo adoscrts (12:17) @) Worrer (15

Most commonly reported child illnesses Reasons why women may |f1:rtcl;e participating in the labor
Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases N/A 0 Traditional values/customs
N/A @) Diarrhea
N/A o Dysentery /A 0 N/A

NA © A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
N/A o Informal employment
N/A o Household chores/Child care

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of health services

Cost of health services 0 Cost of medicines

No affordable transportation 0 Overcrowded health facilities N/A o N/A
Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months Main activities for out of school girls under 18
N/A Household chores/Child care
10% 93% Qe
took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign N/A 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns Cases of abuses and services

[l Fear of vaccines
.Already vaccinated 0% 0%
N/A I'(\?Aﬁrust ampaign of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
B Distance to site or sexual violence in last 6 months
No documents o o
[ Not aware 0 /O 0 /O
.gohneed for vaccine of respondents know of services available for women and children at
ther

risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

unicef&® REACH =

humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN21135 | Cadastre: Al-Qa El-Benjakie | Municipality: Kawashra | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

May 2015

:: Reported Top Needs

™ Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Employment 24% 30% 6%

Shelter

0% 0%

NFls 4% 0% 14%
Food 0% 0% 5%

Electricity 19% 18% 0% 0%

Health 19% 0% 11% = ) EES . Selected Village
Winterisation 0% 0% 6% Zahieh A AR @ hssessed Villages
Domestic Water 13% 9% 0% 0% .
Education ” o o Host Displaced
Drinking Water 2% 6% 5% 0%

Host Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o N/A

e
e
e

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

.One room structure
N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
of hosts reported of displaced reported
100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house

increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

[l Unfurnished rental/Land

[l Furnished rental
Provided by employer

M Hosted

B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in

mechanisms institutions $200 $27
[ Reported evictions

. M Yes

Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation .
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A @) N/A
NA @ Na

Income & Poverty Aver;eg; monthly HH expenditure reported

. . $2
Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour

&

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$82 1 as reported by respondents $ 1 73 _ m 50% I
: . | i |
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months T | B 0% m |
Increased Stay the same
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
51 - 60% 0-10%
0 well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

_1 1-20% ) - 20%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $26 $1 3

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Credit o Reduce meal portion size Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Credit $34 $1 0

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 42 | Number of Male interviewed: 17 | Number of female interviewed: 25 | Age Range: 12 - 68 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 1220 | Lebanese living under US$4: 768 | Syrian Refugees: 1966
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Community Profile

El Qaa

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

93% 92%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

0% 25%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

Refuse/garbage
0% 38%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
0% 8%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
N/A @) Skin rashes

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services
Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 Overcrowded health facilities

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

63% 11%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign
N/A [ Distance to site N/A
No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced

o, o
Out of 1 00 A) 0 A’ Out of
29 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 13 caregivers

o ()
Out of 1 00 AJ . 0 A) Out of
29 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 13 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 2 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 2 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

92% 89%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 Language barriers

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 96%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

10% Separated women N/A
9% Widowed women N/A
0% Unaccompanied children minors 0%
N/A =" N/A
4% Pregnant women N/A
5% Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Traditional values/customs 0 Traditional values/customs

N/A e Safety concerns outside of home

N/A 9 Household and child raising
responsibilities

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action



DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air

Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN21141 | Cadastre: Ksarnaba | Municipality: Khirbet Daoud | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

Qsarnaba

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Female Male Female Male

Employment 31% 35% 17% 19%

Health 24% 24% % 3%

Winterisation 4% 0%

Education 24% 8% 3% 6%

NFls 0% 22% % 14%

Food Zh v % @ selected Village
Drinking Water 4% 0% 12% 1% zanien @ Assessed Villages
Shelter 0% 0% 10% 1% R

Domestic Water % 5% 0% 0% H 0 St D I S p I a C e d

Electricity 5% 5% 5% 6% ﬁ
Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

N/A o More shelter options or availability

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[l Factory/Warehouse ‘
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment

. One room structure

e
e
e

N/A o Knew friends/family Unfinished building
N/A 9 Safety concerns Kind of occupancy arrangement
0 of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
94 A) significant population 94 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: | [oLeiliv
I Assistance/Charity

Lack of Social interaction

Average monthly household rent

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in

mechanisms institutions $27 $56
[ Reported evictions
. M Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Reported issues causing community divisions
N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A 0 N/A
NA @ Na
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$57 $16

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour @) Unskilled agricultural labour

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity

Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour A (7700 Public network
Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$61 0 as reported by respondents $21 6 I 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months I """"""""" | N | I """"" 0% I ia Tt
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
61 - 70% 0-10%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 -30% ; "
. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $25 $23

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Credit o Reduce meal portion size Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Reduce number of meals $34 $1 7

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 65 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 729 | Lebanese living under US$4: 459 | Syrian Refugees: 1904
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Community Profile

Qsarnaha

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush

W Improved pit
No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

91% 43%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

0% 714%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

29% Refuse/garbage 75%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
29% 13%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea
Skin rashes o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

10% 99%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced

[¢) o
Out of 60 A’ 8 A’ Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() ()
Out of 60 A) . 8 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 84%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school fees
No affordable transportation 9 Language barriers

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 17%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

N/A Separated women N/A
0% Widowed women 3%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans 60%
0% Pregnant women 43%
0% Girls married before 18 48%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force

Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

Low levels of or no education 9 No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A @) Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
N/A 0 Informal employment

N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
0% 1%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN21144 | Cadastre: Ras Baalbek EI-Sahl | Municipality: Kousha | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

Ras Baalbek
=

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Female Male Female Male

Shelter 3% 0% 14%

Health 9%
Employment
NFlIs

Winterisation

Education

Waste Water Mgmt - 6%

‘ Selected Village
. Assessed Villages

Zahleh

Electricity 9% 6% 0% 11% .
Hygiene Items 0% 0% % H Ost D I S p Ia C e d
Drinking Water 2% 0% 0% 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o N/A

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter

[ ] Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

e
e
e

.One room structure
N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
of hosts reported of displaced reported
100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e v
Potential sources of tensions related to: | [Soueiing

hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $267 $1 46
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions
Electricity

Reported issues causing community divisions
N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A 0 N/A
NA @ Na
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$70 $19

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$958 as reported by respondents $256 - 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months _l.l IIIO% """""" I.I """""""""""""""""""" 1.
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 91 - 100%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $1 6 $1 8

Credit o Reduce number of meals . i
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Rely on food vouchers Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Buy cheaper/lower quality food $1 2 $24

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 79 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 3684 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2320 | Syrian Refugees: 2452
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Community Profile

Ras Baalbek

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit ‘

M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
W open air| '
Access to showering and washing facilities

94% 68%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

9% 34%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Landfill Burn garbage

In the last 3 months

44% Refuse/garbage 66%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
19% 59%
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Q Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of medicines
Cost of medicines @) Cost of health services

No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

7% 15%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost
Mistrust campaign
N/A M Distance to site
No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o o
Out of 67 A’ 9 A’ Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() ()
Out of 67 A) . 9 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

93% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

3% 38%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women N/A
30% Widowed women N/A
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
N/A Orphans 0%
0% Pregnant women 0%
0% Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
N/A o Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A Safety concerns outside of home

N/A 9 Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

NA @ NA

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action



DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air

Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN21150 | Cadastre: Saraeine | Municipality: Machha | Governorate: Baalbek-EI Hermel

Saraain el Faouga

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Female Male Female Male

Employment 2! 25% 19%

Electricity 0% 0%

Education 6%

Drinking Water 5%

Shelter 2%

Winterisation 8% ‘ Selected Village
NFls 2% 0% 13% 3% o @ Assessed Villages
Health 10% 6% 0% 6% R

Domestic Water 3% 0% % 3% H 0 St D I S p I a C e d
Roads 5% 6% 0% 6%

Host Displaced ﬁ

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

N/A o More employment opportunities

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure

N/A o More shelter options or availability Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement

‘ Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i ili Provided by employer
Social Stability W Provide

Potential sources of tensions related to: =§quiatti:ge/0harit
Lack of Social interaction ssistanc y

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $1 56 $38
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

e
e
e

of hosts reported

of displaced reported
100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity

N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day
NIA @) NV/A
NA @ Na @

Income & Poverty Aver;;c,: monthly HH expenditure ;psorted

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour @) Unskilled agricultural labour

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$740 as reported by respondents $254 _ 50% _
. o |
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months | I | i 0% N |
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 -50% 41 - 50%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $1 8 $21

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Borrow money/food o Rely on food vouchers Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Credit @) Credit $1 8 $1 7

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 72 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3509 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2210 | Syrian Refugees: 1613
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Community Profile

Saraain el Faouqa

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets
Traditional pit
W Fiush

W Improved pit
No toilet in home

B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

97% 92%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

42% 100%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Landfill

In the last 3 months

42% Refuse/garbage 97%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

31% 87%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Q Diarrhea
N/A o Dysentery

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines
Cost of health services @) Cost of health services
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

11% 100%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines

[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign

M Distance to site N/A
No documents

[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o o
Out of 83 A’ 9 A’ Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 31 caregivers

() ()
Out of 83 A) . 0 A) Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 31 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

96% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 12%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women N/A
15% Widowed women 8%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 20%
20% - N/A
8% Pregnant women 7%
18% Girls married before 18 48%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Low levels of or no education No prior work experience

No prior work experience 9 N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
N/A o Begging
Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN21156 | Cadastre: Al-Taybat | Municipality: Mechmech | Governorate: Baalbek-EI Hermel

Taibe

:: Reported Top Needs
B —

Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Health 28% 19%
Employment 13% 14%

Education 18% 17%

Food 2% 0%

Winterisation 2% 3%

Electricity % 14% 2% 3% . Selected Village
Waste Water Mgmt 10% 1% 2% 3% zahieh o 2 ) @ Assessed Villages
NFls 8% 3% 8% 11% .

Roads " o " Host Displaced
Transport 5% 6% 0% 0%

Host Displaced ﬁ

[ 3K )
" Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o Knew friends/family

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

.One room structure

N/A o More shelter options or availability Unfinished building

N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement

of displaced reported

e

of hosts reported

50% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘

[l Unfurnished rental/Land

increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months ‘
* [l Furnished rental
H il Provided by employer
Social Stability \ P
Potential sources of tensions related to: =f\quiattl:ge/0harit
Lack of Social interaction ssistanc y

Average monthly household rent

$53

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

[ Reported evictions
. M Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages 0 Youth violence and unemployment Average hours of electricity reported per day

Youth violence and o Job shortages
unemployment
Overstretched education resources 9 Targeted aid and foreign assistance
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$35 $9

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity

. . Public network Public network
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$82 1 as reported by respondents $ 1 38 50% i
. e e n |
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months 1k inl % .1
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
81 - 90% 41 - 50%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

. ) . Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $1 4 $21

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food i i
Borrow money/food o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Credit 9 Rely on food vouchers $20 $24

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 56 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4923 | Lebanese living under US$4: 3101 | Syrian Refugees: 1070
* Disclaimer: As a result of access constraints data collection was

u nicef Q’f{ W ; conducted in a number of communities with a modified assessment tool REAC H Informing _
N\ 4 \\ oans . are . e more e_mzc_tlvz .
5 omitting most social stability indicators humanitarian action



Community Profile

Taibe

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit ‘

M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

88% 99%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

17% 32%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,‘ Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Burn garbage

In the last 3 months

61% Refuse/garbage 38%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

17% 99%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea 0 Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases 0 Skin rashes

Other stomach ailments o Acute respiratory diseases

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

82% 18%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost
Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o o
Out of 43 A’ 0 A’ Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers

() ()
Out of 43 A) . 0 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

93% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school fees

No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 45%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

0% Separated women 5%
30% Widowed women 18%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors N/A
0% Orphans N/A
0% Pregnant women 20%
45% Girls married before 18 47%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 0 Women (18+)
Women (18+) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
No skills No skills

Safety concerns outside of home 9 No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment

Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Other €) N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment
Other 9 Other

Cases of abuses and services
3% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action



DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air

Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN21157 | Cadastre: Talia | Municipality: Minyara | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

May 2015

:: Reported Top Needs

™ Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Winterisation 2% 3%
Health 8% 5%
Electricity 3% 10%
Employment 12% 18%
Drinking Water 5% 3% -
NFls 0% 0% U ks 74 ) e 3 . Selected Village
Roads 2% 0% Vh e St ) @ Assessed Villages
Shelter 0% 0% 3% .
Education o o s% " Host Displaced
Food 0% 0% 8% 8%
® 00 P Main types of accommodation reported
Demogra ph ic Pressure Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shelter
N/A o Knew friends/family M Independent house/apartment
. .One room structure
N/A o More employment opportunities Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 94 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: | (G

I Assistance/Charity

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $200 $65
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day

Overstretched resources o Cultural differences
Income & Poverty Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$83 $7

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Informal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers ‘

Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary

O,

Overstretched public services 9 N/A

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic

Average monthly HH income oo

$ 1 1 46 as reported by respondents $ 1 83

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months T =
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 41 - 50%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

_1 1-20% ) - 20%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $25 $27

Credit 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food

u 50%
| N ] n
1 | B % Am_N -

[l Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Reduce number of meals Average monthly exnendlture on domestic water per HH
Borrow money/food 9 Credit $45 $30

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4077 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2568 | Syrian Refugees: 875
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Community Profile

Talia

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
M Open air ‘

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 45%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

8% 42%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Public collection

In the last 3 months

56% Refuse/garbage 559%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

42% 98%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
Other stomach ailments o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

67% 68%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o o
Out of 75 A’ 7 A’ Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 33 caregivers

() ()
Out of 75 A) . 7 A) Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 33 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration
%
o (o]
respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

10% Separated women N/A
8% Widowed women N/A
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
5% Orphans N/A
5% Pregnant women N/A
N/A Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

N/A 9 Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
N/A o Informal employment

N/A @) Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Informal employment 0 Informal employment
NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
3% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN21160 | Cadastre: Tamnine El-Tahta | Municipality: Mgaible | Governorate: Beirut

Tammine et Tahta

:: Reported Top Needs

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Employment 25% 21% 10% 15%

Shelter 2% 12% 19% 20%

Education 11% - 15%

Winterisation 13% 3% 14% 12%

Health 13% 3% 13% 12%

Food S G i 52 @ selected Village
Drinking Water 5% 12% 3% 5% zanien @ Assessed Villages
NFls 4% 0% 10% 2% .

Electiciy o ” w 2 Host Displaced
Security 4% 9% 0% 2%

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months

Safety concerns at last location o Safety concerns

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter

[ ] Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter

B Independent house/apartment

. One room structure

e
e
e

N/A o Residence/Registration restrictions Unfinished building
N/A 9 More employment opportunities Kind of occupancy arrangement
of hosts reported of displaced reported
97% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in ‘ Owned .apartment/house ‘
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental
i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: | (G

I Assistance/Charity

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $240 $ 1 0 1
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Host Disp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages ) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day
Youth violence and unemploy- o Housing shortages/rent increase
ment
Housing shortages/rent increase 9 Youth violence and unemployment

Income & Poverty Aver;gg; monthly HH expenditure ;f;;rted

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Formal commerce o Unskilled non-agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo

$7 87 as reported by respondents $348

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples _
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

41 - 50% 81-90%

. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
. 0-10% ) 21 - 30%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $34 $22
Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Credit o Credit Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Reduce number of meals 9 Reduce number of meals $1 2 $20

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 61 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 9033 | Lebanese living under US$4: 5689 | Syrian Refugees: 2460
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Community Profile

Tammine et Tahta

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
M Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
W open air| ‘
Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 16%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

1% 46%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Landfill

In the last 3 months

20% Refuse/garbage 43%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

25% 42%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments o Acute respiratory diseases
Skin rashes o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines

Long waits for consultation 0 Discrimination

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

710% 12%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

T

May 2015
Host Displaced

o, ()
Out of 1 00 A) 1 1 A) Out of
30 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 35 caregivers

o o)
Out of 1 00 A) . 1 1 /O Out of
30 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 35 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

94% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school fees
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

5% 96%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

8% Separated women 9%
19% Widowed women 13%
0% Unaccompanied children minors N/A
24% R 2ns N/A
20% Pregnant women 5%
22% Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
No skills Traditional values/customs

Low levels of or no education 9 Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

N/A o Begging
Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Informal employment 0 Informal employment
N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
0% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air

Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN21161 | Cadastre: Tamnine-el-Fauga | Municipality: Ouadi Ej jamous | Governorate: Baalbek-EI Hermel

Tamnine El Faouga

:: Reported Top Needs

Miniyeh-Danniyeh
| m— Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Health 25% 29% 14% 10%

Roads 17% 29% 0% 0%

Winterisation 5% 3% 26% 23%

Food 2% 0% 23% 23%

Electricity 11% 5% 5%

Drinking Water 3% 0% 9% 13% ‘ Selected Village
Waste Water Mgmt 1% 6% 0% 0% zanten @ hssessed Villages
Education 3% 3% 9% 10% .

Employment " 3»,.. 3% 3»/.. Host Displaced
Domestic Water 6% 0% 2% 0%

Host Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported

® 00
Demographic Pressure Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse
Top 3 reasons for moving in [l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
Last 3 years Last 6 months B Homeless/No shelter
N/A o Safety concerns B Independent house/apartment
o - ¥ One room structure
N/A o Discrimination/Hostility Unfinished building
N/A 9 More employment opportunities Kind of occupancy arrangement
o of hosts reported 0 of displaced reported
100 A) significant population 88 /0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house ‘
[l Unfurnished rental/Land

increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

[l Furnished rental
Provided by employer

M Hosted

B Squatting

I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in

mechanisms institutions $267 $1 99
[ Reported evictions
. M Yes
Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation .
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity

Historical problems betwwen -
Job shortages (@) Syrian/Lebaneso or PRS/PRL. Average hours of electricity reported per day

Income & Poverty Aver;ggg monthly HH expenditure r;zpsorted

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Overstretched resources 0 Religious/ideological differences

&

Overstretched public services 9 Job shortages

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity

Public network Public network
Informal commerce o Unskilled agricultural labour
Unskilled agricultural labour 0 Food vouchers ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income oo

$ 1 330 as reported by respondents $299

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 71 - 80%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items

_21 - 30% ) 21 - 30%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $1 7 $38

Credit o Buy cheaper/lower quality food

50%.

[l Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking

Sel land/housing o Reduce meal portion size Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH
Borrow money/food 9 Rely on food vouchers $24 $47

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 68 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 43 | Age Range: 12 - 65 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRS, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4310 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2714 | Syrian Refugees: 1626
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Community Profile

Tamnine El Faouga

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

B Public network
M Private collection
None
Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 94%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

9% 21%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management
Main type of solid waste disposal

Public collection Landfill
In the last 3 months
Refuse/garbage
24% 43%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests
12% o
of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,
and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of medicines

Cost of health services @) Cost of health services

Long waits for consultation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 67%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015

Host Displaced

L] T

Out of 86% 1 8% Out of

33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 35 caregivers

Out of 86% . 1 8% Out of
33 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 35 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 10 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 10 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

4% 36%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

13% Separated women 40%
19% Widowed women 33%
5% Unaccompanied children minors 50%
5% Orphans 30%
5% Pregnant women 13%
4% Girls married before 18 18%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Household and child raising 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities responsibilities
N/A Traditional values/customs

N/A 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
N/A o Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care
Household chores/Child care 0 Informal employment

N/A 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
0% 1%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles Pcode: LBN21162 | Cadastre: Taraya | Municipality: Qoubbet Chamra | Governorate: Baalbek-EI Hermel

Taraiya

:: Reported Top Needs

B — Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male
Health 12%
Winterisation 2% 0%
Employment 22% 24%
Electricity 10% 24%
Shelter 0% 0% 5%
Food 0% v Li) LD @ selected Village
Roads 13% 0% 0% Ve s . Assessed Villages
NFls 0% 0% 13% 0% .
Education 10% 12% 10% % H ost D IS p I ace d
Drinking Water 12% 6% 0% 0%

Host Displaced

Main types of accommodation reported
Collective centre/shelter

[ ] Factory/Warehouse

[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement ‘
Garage/Shop/Worksite

B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
N/A o N/A

e
e
e

.One room structure
N/A o N/A Unfinished building
N/A 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
of hosts reported of displaced reported
100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house

increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land
0 .y [l Furnished rental
Provided by employer
Social Stability -
Potential sources of tensions related to: W Squatting

hith : Assi /Charit
Lack of Social interaction [ Assistance/Charity

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

) ) Average monthly household rent
Lack of confidence in

institutions $53 $1 06
Restrictions on

[ Reported evictions
B Yes
. - Negative views of HNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know

Social fragmentation

HOSt Displaced have heard reports of evictions

Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity

N/A @ NA Average hours of electricity reported per day

N/A o N/A

NA @ Na

Income & Poverty Aver;;c,; monthly HH expenditure r;zorted

Main sources of income
Unskilled non-agricultural labour @) Unskilled agricultural labour

O,

e‘ﬁ'-

Main source of electricity

Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour FUsTE e Nearby houses/settlements
Informal commerce o Humanitarian aid/local charities ‘
Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water
Regular Irregular/temporary - o )
Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
Average monthly HH income e
$ 1 1 66 as reported by respondents $309 50%
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months :Imlj - I - % N
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
41 - 50% 81-90%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
_41 - 50% ) 41 - 50%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $65 $1 5

Buy cheaper/lower quality food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food . i
Credit o Reduce number of meals Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

Borrow money/food 9 Borrow money/food $56 $1 6

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 13 - 71 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 1174 | Lebanese living under US$4: 739 | Syrian Refugees: 1792
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Community Profile

Taraiya

¥

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush
W Improved pit

No toilet in home
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 81%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

20% 16%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Burn garbage

In the last 3 months

37% Refuse/garbage 539%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

43% 90%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea @) Diarrhea
Skin rashes o Other stomach ailments

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of medicines o Cost of health services

Cost of health services 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

100% 64%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost

Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 80% 0% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
Out of 83% . 1 1 % Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

100% 81%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

0% 23%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

1% Separated women 0%
8% Widowed women N/A
N/A Unaccompanied children minors 0%
0% Orphans 0%
18% Pregnant women N/A
4% Girls married before 18 63%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Male adolescents (12-17)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Women (18+)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
N/A 0 Traditional values/customs

N/A 0 Household and child raising
responsibilities
N/A 9 No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
Engage in drug use o N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services

14% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

() o,

10% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon Community Profiles

Younine

Reported Top Needs

Host Communities Displaced

Female Male Female Male

Food 0% 33% 33%

0%

33%

11%
11%
22%
o

22%

Winterisation
Education 11%
Employment 11%
Health 11%
Electricity 0% 0%

Waste Water Mgmt 0% 0%

Roads % 0% 0%

Shelter 4% 0% 0%

0% 0%

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
Knew friends/family o N/A

N/A o N/A
N/A 0 N/A
of displaced reported

92% significant population 860/0 significant population increase in
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months

Social Stability”

Potential sources of tensions related to:
Lack of Social interaction

Drinking Water 0%

e
e

of hosts reported

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Lack of confidence in
institutions

_ Restrictions on Negative views of
displaced communities international actors

Social fragmentation
Host

Displaced

Reported issues causing community divisions

N/A 0 N/A
N/A @) N/A
NA @ Na

Income & Poverty

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour
Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Formal commerce 0 Food vouchers

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

Average monthly HH income

$ 1 1 03 as reported by respondents $ 1 00

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months
Increased Increased

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
21 - 30% 81-90%
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of hasic needs
Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Reduce number of meals
Borrow money/food o Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Credit 9 Reduce meal portion size

Pcode: LBN21167 | Cadastre: Younine | Municipality: Rahbe | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

May 2015

. Selected Village
. Assessed Villages

Displaced

Zahleh

Host

]

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure
Unfinished building

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Owned apartment/house
[l Unfurnished rental/Land
[l Furnished rental

Provided by employer
M Hosted
B Squatting
I Assistance/Charity

Average monthly household rent

N/A $7

Reported evictions

M Yes
HNo

Do not know

have heard reports of evictions

Electricity

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Average monthly HH expenditure reported
$64 $0
Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

S,

é

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Drinking Domestic Drinking Domestic
100%
i | 50% i
m H walll 0% m | »
W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water

B Well Other natural sources

Water Trucking

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
$18 $17
Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$11 $23

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 35 | Number of Male interviewed: 14 | Number of female interviewed: 21 | Age Range: 13 - 82 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 6110 | Lebanese living under US$4: 3848 | Syrian Refugees: 1268

REACH

* Disclaimer: As a result of access constraints data collection was
conducted in a number of communities with a modified assessment tool
omitting most social stability indicators

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Community Profile

Younine

Host Displaced
jq Wastewater Management
ArA Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush

W Improved pit
No toilet in home
B Open air '
Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 33%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

1% 18%

reported flooding in immediate surroundings

‘03\
“[,-.} Solid Waste Management

Main type of solid waste disposal
Public collection Burn garbage

In the last 3 months

Refuse/garbage
4% 718%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

4% 89%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea o Acute respiratory diseases
Skin rashes o Other skin ailments (measles)

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 Long waits for consultation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

96% 50%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated
[l Cost

Mistrust campaign
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced

o o
Out of 75 A’ 0 A’ Out of
26 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 9 caregivers

() o)
Out of 63 A) . 33 /O Out of
26 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 9 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
4 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 1 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of
4 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 1 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

96% 100%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school fees o Cost of school supplies
Cost of school supplies 0 Cost of school fees

No affordable transportation 9 No affordable transportation

Children and Women

Birth registration

4% 29%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

2% Separated women N/A
2% Widowed women 35%
0% Unaccompanied children minors 0%
5% Orphans 0%
7% Pregnant women N/A
4% Girls married before 18 N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
Male adolescents (12-17) 9 Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force
Traditional values/customs N/A

Household and child raising 0 N/A
responsibilities
Safety concerns outside of home 9 N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care

Engage in drug use o N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Informal employment
Informal employment 0 Household chores/Child care

NA € N/A

Cases of abuses and services
4% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
more effective
humanitarian action
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Lebanon COmmunity Profiles Pcode: LBN22015 | Cadastre: Hermel | Municipality: Sindianet Zeidane | Governorate: Baalbek-El Hermel

Bouaida

:: Reported Top Needs

| m— Host Communities Displaced
Female Male Female Male
Health 30% 31% 8% 14%
Winterisation % 0% 11%

Waste Water Mgmt % 19% 0% 6% Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Employment 17% 6% 13% 14%

Shelter 3% 0% % 17% Baalbek

Food 2 0% > 0% @ sclected Village
Education 12% 8% 0% 14% . Assessed Villages
Drinking Water % 14% % 8% .

Electiciy o 115 1o - Host Displaced
Domestic Water 0% 8% 8% 0%

]

Host Displaced

Demographic Pressure

Top 3 reasons for moving in
Last 3 years Last 6 months
Knew friends/family o N/A

Main types of accommodation reported

Collective centre/shelter
[ ] Factory/Warehouse
[l Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement
Garage/Shop/Worksite
B Homeless/No shelter
B Independent house/apartment
.One room structure

e
e
e

Safety concerns at last location o N/A Unfinished building
Other 9 N/A Kind of occupancy arrangement
of hosts reported of displaced reported

100% significant population 1000/0 significant population increase in Owned apartment/house
increase in the last 3 years the last 6 months [l Unfurnished rental/Land

[l Furnished rental

i il Provided by employer
Social Stability e
Potential sources of tensions related to: ﬁqu,a“mg .
ssistance/Charity

Lack of Social interaction

Average monthly household rent

Lack of conflict mitigation Lack of confidence in

mechanisms institutions N/A $90
[ Reported evictions

. M Yes

Restrictions on Negative views of HnNo
displaced communities international actors Do not know
Social fragmentation .
Host D|sp|aced have heard reports of evictions
Reported issues causing community divisions Electricity
Job shortages @) Job shortages Average hours of electricity reported per day

Historical problems between o Housing shortages/rent increase
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL
Youth violence and unemployment 9 Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Income & Poverty Aver;iee monthly HH expenditure ::;J:)rted

Main sources of income
Unskilled agricultural labour o Unskilled agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour o Unskilled non-agricultural labour

eﬁ?'-

Main source of electricity
Public network Public network

Informal commerce o Food vouchers

Most common mode of employment Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary Drinking S Drinking Somestic
Average monthly HH income oo
$ 1 332 as reported by respondents $223 50% i
Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months jj[:jl | i i 0% n I "
Increased Increased
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples .
o, o, W Bottled water M Natural Spring W Tap water
61 - 70% 41 - 50%
. . . B Well Other natural sources Water Trucking
Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
_21 - 30% ) 21 - 30%_ Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH
Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs $29 $31

Buy cheaper/lower quality food 0 Buy cheaper/lower quality food
Credit o Reduce number of meals
Borrow money/food 9 Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$54 $44

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 1439 | Lebanese living under US$4: 906 | Syrian Refugees: 619

l | 1 (Ce) 05 Informing
u I Ce \!\ ’) \ more effective
N humanitarian action




Community Profile

Bouaida

Host Displaced

Wastewater Management
Main wastewater systems

¥

Open air/Pit latrines
B Public network
M Private collection
None

Types of toilets

Traditional pit
W Fiush

W Improved pit
No toilet in home ‘
B Open air

Access to showering and washing facilities

100% 84%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within
community in the last 12 months

4% _ 95%
reported flooding in immediate surroundings

Solid Waste Management
Main type of solid waste disposal

Public collection Landfill
In the last 3 months
Refuse/garbage
78% 55%

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

63% 48%

of respondents reported noticeabhle presence of flies, rodents,

and insects

< T

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases 0 Diarrhea

Diarrhea 0 Other stomach ailments
Skin rashes o Acute respiratory diseases

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services
Cost of health services o Cost of health services

Cost of medicines 0 Cost of medicines
No affordable transportation 0 No affordable transportation

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

96% 69%

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

[l Fear of vaccines
[l Already vaccinated

[l Cost

Mistrust campaign N/A
M Distance to site

No documents
[ Not aware

No need for vaccine
Il Other

unicefés

May 2015
Host Displaced
Out of 1 00% 0% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14 32 caregivers
Out of 83% . 0% Out of
32 caregivers of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15 32 caregivers
Out of N/A N/A Out of
8 adolescents adolescents were enrolled 2013-14 8 adolescents
Out of N/A N/A Out of

8 adolescents adolescents are enrolled 2014-15 8 adolescents

Non-formal education opportunities

96% 11%

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities
Top reported challenges in accessing education
Cost of school supplies o Cost of school fees
Cost of school fees 0 Cost of school supplies
No affordable transportation 9 No registration papers

Children and Women

Birth registration

4% 24%

respondents reported cases of unregistered births

T

Vulnerable population groups living within community
Average reported proportion of

1% Separated women N/A
5% Widowed women 5%
N/A Unaccompanied children minors N/A
2% Orphans N/A
19% Pregnant women 20%
15% Girls married before 18 25%

Population groups engaged in income generation
Men (18+) @ Men (18+)
Women (18+) 0 Women (18+)
N/A @) Male adolescents (12-17)

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor

force

Household and child raising 0 Traditional values/customs
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs Household and child raising

responsibilities
No prior work experience 9 Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18
Informal employment o Informal employment

Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
N/A @) Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18
Household chores/Child care o Household chores/Child care
Informal employment 0 Informal employment

Other 9 Begging

Cases of abuses and services
6% 0%
of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation
or sexual violence in last 6 months

o, o,

0% 0%

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

Informing
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